Public Document Pack

T™ILLINGDON

LONDON
North Plann] ng To Councillors on the Committee
CO Mmi ttee Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)
Councillor John Morgan (Vice-Chairman)
Date: TUESDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER Councillor Jem Duducu
2016 Councillor Duncan Flynn
Time: 7.00 PM (OR AT THE Councillor Raymond Graham
RISING OF MAJOR Councillor Henry Higgins
PLANNING COMMITTEE) Councillor Manijit Khatra (Labour Lead)
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - Councillor John Morse
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH Councillor John Oswell
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8
1UW

Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend
this meeting

Published: Monday, 5 September 2016

Contact: Democratic Services
Tel: 01895 250833
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at:
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=116&Year=0

Putting our residents first

Lloyd White

Head of Democratic Services

London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www. hillingdon.gov.uk



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Watching & recording this meetin _

g g g Watch a [®)73d broadcast of this
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting meeting on the Council's YouTube
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived Channel: Hillingdon London
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report Zhose fllttslrl\?ilng shguld bed aware tf;}t the

H H H H OunNCil WIll TitmM and recorad proceeaings

on the, pu.bllc part of the mee_tmg' Any mgllwdual or for both official record and resident digital
organisation may record or film proceedings as long engagement in democracy.
as it does not disrupt proceedings.

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of th
[...]
ed.

Guidance on how Members of the Committee
must conduct themselves when dealing with
planning matters and when making their
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s
Constitution.

When making their decision, the Committee
cannot take into account issues which are not
planning considerations such a the effect of a
development upon the value of surrounding
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself
is not sufficient ground for refusal of
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to
the design of the property. When making a
decision to refuse an application, the Committee
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for
refusal based on material planning
considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application,
the applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1 Apologies for Absence

2  Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3  To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1-8
4  Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent
5

To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART | - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the
Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | 223 Eastcote Road, Eastcote & | Raising and enlargement of roofto | 9-18

Ruislip - East create first floor, single storey side

9597/APP/2016/1781 | Ruislip and rear extension. 70-78

Recommendation: Approval

7 | Land forming part of Eastcote & | New detached dwelling (Outline 19-30
225 and 227 Eastcote | East Planning Application with Some
Road, Ruislip - Ruislip Matters Reserved). 79 - 84
72007/APP/2016/2408

Recommendation: Refusal

8 | Polish Air Force War South Cleaning of War Memorial 31-36
Memorial, West End Ruislip (Application for Listed Building
Road, Ruislip - Consent). 85-94
49721/APP/2016/3058

Recommendation: Approval




9 | The Homestead, Fine
Bush Lane, Harefield -
6583/APP/2016/1698

West
Ruislip

Change of use of existing non-use
function building to Use Class D1
for use as a nursery.

Recommendation: Approval

37 - 46

95 -98

PART Il - Members Only

The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
10 Enforcement Report 47 - 54
11 Enforcement Report 55 -60
12 Enforcement Report 61-68
PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee 69 - 98




This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

Agenda ltem 3

INGDON

LONDON

THILL

NORTH Planning Committee

3 August 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu,
Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, Manijit Khatra (Labour Lead),
John Morse and John Oswell.

LBH Officers Present:

James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement) and Alex Chrusciak (Planning
Service Manager), Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant), Jyoti Mehta (Legal
Adviser) and Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer).

35.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

None.

36.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

37.

TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 21 JUNE 2016
(Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held 21 June 2016 were agreed.

38.

MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Item
4)

None.

39.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that items marked Part | would be heard in public, and those marked
Part Il would be heard in private.

40.

52 BUSHEY ROAD ICKENHAM - 71297/APP/2016/529 (Agenda Item 6)

One two storey 4-bedroom detached dwelling and one single storey 3-bedroom
detached bungalow with associated off-street parking spaces, bin/cycle storage
and amenity space and installation of vehicular crossover to front (involving
demolition of garage to side/rear).

Page 1




Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum. The application had previously
been deferred for a specific reason, and the updated report demonstrated that the
impact of overlooking on number 58 from the proposed development was not of
concern to officers, and as a result it was recommended to delete condition 10, that a
window to the rear would need to be glazed.

A petition in objection had been received, and in the absence of the petitioner or a
representative their written statement was circulated to Councillors prior to the meeting.
It was confirmed by the Chairman with Members that all had read the petitioner's
submission.

The applicant spoke in support and raised the following points:
e The application reflected changes made following discussion with officers.
e |t was proposed there would now be only one vehicular crossover, preserving
more on-street parking.
e One proposed property had been reduced in size and bulk and was now a
bungalow.

A Member requested clarification regarding any loss of sunlight to neighbours or the
property itself, to which officers confirmed that there was sufficient distance for this not
to be a problem, and that each habitable room had an outlook of suffi
[...]
r other boxes located on site would be removed, and
officers suggested that an additional condition could be imposed.

A motion for approval was moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote, was
unanimously agreed.

Resolved:

- That the application was approved, subject to an additional condition to
require the removal of the existing equipment on the site.

46.

BREAKSPEAR ARMS PUB -10615/APP/2016/1398 (Agenda ltem 12)
Replacement of decking.
Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application.

A motion for approval was moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote, was
unanimously agreed.

Resolved:

- That the application was approved.

47.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 13)
ENFORCEMENT REPORT

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was
agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part Il as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraphs 2 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

48.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 14)
ENFORCEMENT REPORT

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was
agreed.

Page 6




2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part Il as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraphs 2 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 8.07 pm, closed at 9.30 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250833. Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube

Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 7




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 223 EASTCOTE ROAD RUISLIP

Development: Raising and enlargement of roof to create first floor, single storey side and
rear extension

LBH Ref Nos: 9597/APP/2016/1781

Drawing Nos: 0402/4 Rev D
0402/2 Rev D
0402/6
0402/5 Rev. A
Document B
0402/1
0402/3

Date Plans Received: 10/05/2016 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 23/06/2016
Date Application Valid: 27/06/2016 25/05/2016

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.1 Site and Locality

The application site comprises a modest detached bungalow situated on the north western
side of Eastcote Road. The property is set beneath a hipped roof with the ridge line running
at right angles to the road. It has a bay window feature to the front and 3 linked flat roofed
extensions to the rear. There is also a very large detached half built out building in the rear
garden on the boundary with no. 221. To the front there is a good sized garden which
provides ample parking and there is a large garden to the rear.

The street scene is residential in character and appearance comprising primarily two
storey detached and semi detached properties.

The application site lies within the 'Developed Area' as identified in the Hillingdon Local
Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012).

1.2 Proposed Scheme

The application seeks planning consent for the raising and enlargement of the roof to
create a first floor. It also proposes a single storey side and rear extension.

This application has been called to committee for determination by a Local Councillor.

1.3 Relevant Planning History
Comment on Planning History

None.

2. Advertisement and Site Notice

North Planning Committee - 13th September 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 9



2.1 Advertisement Expiry Date:- Not applicable

2.2 Site Notice Expiry Date:- Not applicable

3. Comments on

Public Consultations

4 neighbouring properties were consulted for a period of 21 days expiring on 4 April 2016. A
site notice also was erected on the lamp post to the front. There was one response from

the neighbours,

who raised the following issue:

- The footprint of 223 sits further back than our property meaning it extends to the rear of
our house. We feel the proposal may contravene the 45 degree angle to our upper window
or be close enough to have a noticeable effect on light to our ground floor and upper floor
windows on that side of the house.

Ruislip Residents Association - No response

Eastcote Residents Association - No response

4. UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan

The following UDP Policies are considered relevant to the application:-

Part 1 Policies:

PT1.BE1

Part 2 Policies:
AM14
BE13
BE15
BE19
BE20
BE21
BE22

BE23
BE24

LPP 3.5
HDAS-EXT

(2012) Built Environment

New development and car parking standards.

New development must harmonise with the existing street scene.
[...]

methods, you are encouraged to investigate the use of renewable energy
resources which do not produce any extra carbon dioxide (CO2) emissions,
including solar, geothermal and fuel cell systems, and use of high quality
insulation.

12 You are advised that care should be taken during the building works hereby
approved to ensure no damage occurs to the verge or footpaths during
construction. Vehicles delivering materials to this development shall not override
or cause damage to the public footway. Any damage will require to be made
good to the satisfaction of the Council and at the applicant's expense. For further
information and advice contact - Highways Maintenance Operations, Central
Depot - Block K, Harlington Road Depot, 128 Harlington Road, Hillingdon,
Middlesex, UB3 3EU (Tel: 01895 277524).

Contact Officer: Liz Arnold Telephone No: 01895 250230

North Planning Committee - 13th September 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 16



/ El Sub St

'
'
'
'
'
'
'
~1

'
'
o
o
'
1
'
'
'
'

'
1

'

'
'
'
'
'
'

1
\

Notes: Site Address: LONDON BOROUGH
Site bounda OF HILLINGDON

For identificati lry 223 Eastcote Road Residents Services

or lgentirication purposes only. Planning Section

This copy has been made by or with Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

the authority of the Head of Committee Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Services pursuant to section 47 of the . L . i )

Copyright, Designs and Patents Planning Application Ref: Scale:

Act 1988 (the Act). 9597/APP/2016/1781 1:1,250

Unless the Act provides a relevant 4

exception to copyright. Planning Committee: Date: Lpalsst

© Crown copyright and database

qgggsé%g Ordnance Survey North Page 17 September 2016 ++l UL leg%f DON




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Agenda ltem 7

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address LAND FORMING PART OF 225 AND 227 EASTCOTE ROAD RUISLIP
Development: New detached dwelling (Outline Planning Application with Some Matters
Reserved).


[...]
 250230

North Planning Committee - 13th September 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 28



'

|
' n
'

=

/
/

)

;

/ El Sub St
L

(]

R \éf y 4;5\ R U

‘.
\ / A~
N .

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address:

225 & 227 Eastcote Road

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale:
72007/APP/2016/2408 1:1,250
Planning Committee: Date: LN
North page g September201§ THILLINGDON




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Agenda Iltem 8

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address POLISH AIR FORCE WAR MEMORIAL WEST END ROAD RUISLIP
Development: Cleaning of War Memorial (Application for Listed Building Consent).

LBH Ref Nos: 49721/APP/2016/3058

Drawing Nos: Polish War Memorial Report
Doff Cleaning System Product Sheet
Method Statement - Stonemasonry Work Cleaning and Maintenance of War
Memorials

Date Plans Received: 11/08/2016 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 11/08/2016

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.1 Site and Locality

The site is located at the eastern end of West End Road next to the A40 and a major
roundabout to which the Polish War Memorial gives its name. The site is designated non-
agricultural Green Belt land.

1.2 Proposed Scheme

Listed Building Consent is sought for the cleaning of the physical fabric of the Portland
Stone War Memorial along with cleaning of the granite paving and Roll of Honour, and the
York Stone Housing and Crazy Paving.

1.3 Relevant Planning History
49721/95/0300 Polish Air Force War Memorial West End Road Ruislip

Erection of a 1.5m high semi-circular 
[...]
e dimensions provided on the
approved drawings as humbered above. The development hereby approved must
be constructed precisely in accordance with the approved drawings. Any

deviation from these drawings requires the written consent of the Local Planning
Authority.

North Planning Committee - 13th September 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 34



Contact Officer: Katherine Mills Telephone No: 01895 250230

North Planning Committee - 13th September 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 35



v
VvV
L.

1 /\ .
" Priors Farm

Notes:

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address:

Polish War Memorial

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale:
49721/APP/2016/3058 1:1,250
Planning Committee: Date:
North Page 36 September 2016

. ILLINGDON

LONDON




Agenda ltem 9

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address THE HOMESTEAD FINE BUSH LANE HAREFIELD

Development: Change of use of existing non-use function building to Use Class D1 for use
as a nursery.

LBH Ref Nos: 6583/APP/2016/1698

Drawing Nos: 3713/01 Rev A
Location Plan

Date Plans Received: 05/05/2016 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 05/05/2016
Date Application Valid: 13/05/2016
1. SUMMARY

This application seeks planning permission for the change of use of an existing un-used
function room at The Homestead for use as a childrens nursery.

There would be no external alterations to the existing building, surrounding site or parking.
The scheme is considered to be appropriate development within the Green Belt and would
protect openness.

2, RECOMMENDATION
APP
[...]
 Application Ref: Scale:
6583/APP/2016/1698 1:1,250 .
Planning Committee: Date: EITONS
Major page 46 September 2016 HHILLINGDON




Agenda ltem 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7, 7a of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



Agenda ltem 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



Agenda ltem 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



Agenda Annex

Plans for
North Applications
Planning Committee

Tuesday 13th September
2016

THILLINGDON

OOOOOO

www. hillingdon.gov.uk



Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 223 EASTCOTE ROAD RUISLIP

Development: Raising and enlargement of roof to create first floor, single storey side and
rear extension

LBH Ref Nos: 9597/APP/2016/1781

Date Plans Received: 10/05/2016 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 23/06/2016
Date Application Valid: 27/06/2016 25/05/2016

North Planning Committee - 13th September 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 70



Copy
Studio

copy - print - scan « Tax

Produced 22 Mar 2016 from the Ordnance Survey MasterMap Metres
(Topography) Database and incorporating surveyed revision available 10 20 30 40 50 )
at this date. -
The representation of a road, track or path Is no evidence of a right 11250
of way. The representation of features as lines is no evidence of a
property boundary. Supplied by: Cambridge Copy Studio
Licence: © Crown Copyright and
database nights 2016 OS 100038864
Reference: OI976374
Centre coordinates: 510139 188174

Page 71



—OOT-UVE OF BUILDIN
| 9&?&%&@?

J.’KDPD’SEP EHHCE[O 3

”A

PROPO
[...]
UGH
Site bounda OF HILLINGDON

For identificati lry 223 Eastcote Road Residents Services

or lgentirication purposes only. Planning Section

This copy has been made by or with Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

the authority of the Head of Committee Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Services pursuant to section 47 of the . L . i )

Copyright, Designs and Patents Planning Application Ref: Scale:

Act 1988 (the Act). 9597/APP/2016/1781 1:1,250

Unless the Act provides a relevant 4

exception to copyright. Planning Committee: Date: Lpalsst

© Crown copyright and database

qgggsé%g Ordnance Survey North Page 78 September 2016 ++l UL leg%f DON




Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address LAND FORMING PART OF 225 AND 227 EASTCOTE ROAD RUISLIP
Development: New detached dwelling (Outline Planning Application with Some Matters
Reserved).

LBH Ref Nos: 72007/APP/2016/2408

Date Plans Received: 21/06/2016 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 21/06/2016

North Planning Committee - 13th September 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 79



3
| =
&
>

®Crown Copyright 2006. All rights reserved. Licence number 100020449

01020304050|m
TR [N TR (SN TR SN S

gy

A |16.08.16 |SITE BOUNDARY
ﬂe‘vl Date | Revision

MD:
By

@© Copyright
Drawing titie:

Client;
Lynview Homes Ltd.

Project address:
Site rfo 227 Eastcote Road,

Ruislip,
HA4 8BL

Job title:
Proposed new dwelling

Syne%y

Construction and Property Consultans
Guildford ~ Hemel Hempstead ~ Bath

Unit 1, Grovelands Business Cenire, Boundary Way,

Hemel Hempstead. HP2 TTE Tel: 01442 212755
Email: hemel@synergyLLP.com

age 80 wwsyermytip com

Location Plan

Scale: @A4 1:1250

Date:  November 2015

Drawing No:

10923-L-00-LP




v T0-00-1-£2601
Ay ooy )

B PRRID SI0Z My Q)
9 weg|

ued o013
a0 Suwne )

Buyamp mau pasodoid
B o

168 bVH

‘disiny
‘peoy Bjo0ysed /77 ofi s
ESARE [y

DY SSLUOH MBIAUAT
i

ey B
o BBy
SELEHE VEHD 1L ALL AdH  peands uss
AR AUBPUNOR "I SEMASTHY SPUBKAIS '} TN
Yo ~ pe
[...]
Road

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale:
72007/APP/2016/2408 1:1,250
Planning Committee: Date: LN
North page g4 September 201§ THILLINGDON




Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address POLISH AIR FORCE WAR MEMORIAL WEST END ROAD RUISLIP
Development: Cleaning of War Memorial (Application for Listed Building Consent).

LBH Ref Nos: 49721/APP/2016/3058

Date Plans Received: 11/08/2016 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 11/08/2016

North Planning Committee - 13th September 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 85



WAR MEMORIAL REPORT

Established in 1858

A.E. JONES
STONEMASONS
LIMITED

Summary of The Polish War Memorial Q 00209
Overview

Situation and History
The War Memorial is sited on the junction of the A40 Western Ave. and West End Road

Description
The memorial consists of three elements,

The main focal element is the Portland stone memorial and paving, with a square column and panels
either side, the column is topped with a bronze eagle.

the granite lower back section with the roll of honour and paving.

The third element is the York crazy paving and walling, surrounds a pool that reflects the memorial

Picture 1. General view
of front of memorial

A F Jones Stonemasons Lid, 33 Bedford Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 7EX
Page 1 of 8
Page 86



Polish War Memorial

\
¥
\
J
{ [f ,/
A
Granite portion \ O\ ~
Portland stone portion— \ "\ LR
Sand stone portion \ \ \ o\
y \ \
0
// ;'IJ l
_ 3 |
1'—"' / '/ }
] g |
Carpark .~ J,-"
r'/ /
______‘“—R__:“' N //

Fig.1. Drawing of plan

Picture 2. Granite section showing ponding

A F Jones Stonemasons Lid, 33 Bedford Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 7EX
Page 2 of 8
Page 87



Polish War Memorial

e 4. Showing previous patching and further deterioration to York paving

A F Jones Stonemasons Lid, 33 Bedford Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 7EX
Page 3 of 8
Pa
[...]

A F Jones Stonemasons Lid, 33 Bedford Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 7EX
Page 8 of 8
Page 93



v
VvV
L.

1 /\ .
" Priors Farm

Notes:

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address:

Polish War Memorial

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale:
49721/APP/2016/3058 1:1,250
Planning Committee: Date:
North Page 94 September 2016

. ILLINGDON

LONDON




Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address THE HOMESTEAD FINE BUSH LANE HAREFIELD
Development: Change of use of existing non-use function building to Use Class D1 for use
as a nursery.

LBH Ref Nos: 6583/APP/2016/1698

Date Plans Received: 05/05/2016 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 05/05/2016
Date Application Valid: 13/05/2016

North Planning Committee -13th September 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 95



London Borough of eritngqm
RECESIVED
NATIONAL 05 MAY 2086
MAP CENTRE Oitaisawy
Planning
—— _ — - = | Residents Senvices |
g 8
R - B
|
| /’/':-‘.JP Hﬂn
i ’,'—/I/’/’;,’//f Lobsn Souta
® WDEM “%\“‘"— /‘_ﬁ?.u‘/" =
i
|
|
- l
188400 426400 |
| i
1
i
|
. R\\‘H
ot
-\\‘--‘___\_H‘_‘-_‘M
|
|
|
18830( = 2 188300
| 3 S
‘ 8 g
. = = L
g 5§ 100 20 3} 0O 90 '.\
4 Scale: 111250 .\.
| Map dota
The Homestead
i co-ord 507736,188399
h i Centre Harefield Plot centre inates: i
mrzvﬁher: l;’gd(;“;?lsgﬂf . Uxbridge Dow:oad IHeI‘. pottie homestead zip
Produced: 25/0472016 UBB LY Project name: pottie_homestead
Serial number: 1666775

Produced from the Ordnance Survey National Geographic Database and incorporating survey revisions available at this date. @ Crown copynght 2016,
Reproduct
[...]
te:
North September 2016

Page 98

s NILLINGDON

LONDON




	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 223 Eastcote Road, Ruislip - 9597/APP/2016/1781
	7 Land forming part of 225 and 227 Eastcote Road, Ruislip - 72007/APP/2016/2408
	8 Polish Air Force War Memorial, West End Road, Ruislip - 49721/APP/2016/3058
	9 The Homestead, Fine Bush Lane, Harefield - 6583/APP/2016/1698
	10 Enforcement Report
	11 Enforcement Report
	12 Enforcement Report
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

13 September 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors John Morgan (Vice-Chairman - In the Chair), Peter Curling, Jem Duducu, 
Beulah East, Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, John Oswell and Brian 
Stead.

LBH Officers Present: 
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Richard Conroy (Senior Planning Officer), James 
Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Syed Shah (Principal Highway Engineer) 
and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 

58.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Edward Lavery (Councillor Brian 
Stead substituting), Manjit Khatra (Peter Curling substituting) and Councillor John 
Morse (Councillor Beulah East substituting).  

59.   TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 AUGUST 
2016  (Agenda Item 3)

Approved as a correct record.

60.   TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be heard in public.

61.   223 EASTCOTE ROAD, RUISLIP - 9597/APP/2016/1781  (Agenda Item 6)

Raising and enlargement of roof to create first floor, single storey side and rear 
extension and demolition of existing outbuilding within rear garden.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. The Committee noted 
that the development description had been amended to include 'demolition of existing 
outbuilding within rear garden.

The Committee proposed, seconded, and upon being put to a vote, unanimously 
agreed the officer's recommendation.

RESOLVED: 
 That the application be approved.



62.   LAND FORMING PART OF 225 AND 227 EASTCOTE ROAD, RUISLIP   (Agenda 
Item 7)

This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

63.   POLISH AIR FORCE WAR MEMORAIL WEST END ROAD, RUISLIP  (Agenda Item 
8)

Cleaning of War Memorial (Application for Listed Building Consent).

Officers introduced the report.

The Committee proposed, seconded, and upon being put to a vote, unanimously 
agreed the officer's recommendation.

RESOLVED: 
 That the application be approved.

64.   THE HOMESTEAD FINE BUSH LANE, HAREFIELD  (Agenda Item 9)

Change of use of existing non-use function building to Use Class D1 for use as a 
nursery.

Officers introduced the report.

The Committee proposed, seconded, and upon being put to a vote, unanimously 
agreed the officer's recommendation.

RESOLVED: 
 That the application be approved.

65. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED: 

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it outlined in 
this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of 
condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority proposes to give, 
under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a 
person. The authority believes that the public interest in withholding the Information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

66.   ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED: 



1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it outlined in 
this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of 
condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority proposes to give, 
under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a 
person. The authority believes that the public interest in withholding the Information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

67.   ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12)

RESOLVED: 

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it outlined in 
this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of 
condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority proposes to give, 
under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a 
person. The authority believes that the public interest in withholding the Information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00pm, closed at 7.30pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


